Supply Air Duct
B4SM Shown in Horizontal Installation
Horizontal Shown
7-1/2 and 10 Ton
Light Commercial System
B4SM Series
Air Handler
R-22 Refrigerant

Amp.
Rec, Wire
Gage
(60°C Cu)
Rec, Wire
Gage
(75°C Cu)
Rec, Wire
Gage
(90°C	Cu)
Maximum
Over-
current
Rating
N/A N/A 208 0 8.3 14 14 14 15 - - - - - - - - - -
H7HK010Q-01 559428 208 7.4 34.0 8 8 8 35 25.7 10 10 10 30 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK016Q-01 559430 208 12 49.9 6 8 8 50 41.7 6 8 8 45 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK026Q-01 559432 208 19.5 76.0 3 4 4 80 67.7 4 4 6 70 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK036Q-01 559434 208 27 102.0 1 2 3 110 93.8 2 3 4 100 8.3 14 14 14 15
N/A N/A 240 0 8.3 14 14 14 15 - - - - - - - - - -
H7HK010Q-01 559428 240 9.9 38.1 8 8 8 40 29.8 10 10 10 30 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK016Q-01 559430 240 16 56.4 4 6 6 60 48.2 6 8 8 50 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK026Q-01 559432 240 26 86.5 2 3 4 90 78.3 3 4 4 80 8.3 14 14 14 15
H7HK036Q-01 559434 240 36 116.6 0 1 2 125 108.4 1 2 3 110 8.3 14 14 14 15
N/A N/A 480 0 4.1 14 14 14 15 - - - - - - - - - -
H7HK010S-01 559429 480 9.9 19.0 12 12 12 20 14.9 14 14 14 15 4.1 14 14 14 15
H7HK016S-01 559431 480 16 28.2 10 10 10 30 24.1 10 10 10 25 4.1 14 14 14 15
H7HK026S-01 559433 480 26 43.3 6 8 8 45 39.1 8 8 8 40 4.1 14 14 14 15
H7HK036S-01 559435 480 36 58.3 4 6 6 60 54.2 6 6 8 60 4.1 14 14 14 15
550C-1209 (Replaces  550C-0808)
GENERaL	tERMs	OF	LIMItED	WaRRaNty
8000 Phoenix Parkway | O'Fallon, MO 63368-3827
Specifications	and	illustrations	subject	to	change	without	notice	and	without	incurring	obligations.	Printed	in	U.S.A	(12/2009)